The said pure gold of 24 kl having 999.0 purity retrieved from the

semisolid paste substance consisting of 02 Gold paste and chemical

mix capsules, and pouch inside the rectum and slipper of the

passenger, weighing 197.220 Grams, having Tariff Value of

Rs.t0,62,779/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty-Two Thousand Seven

Hundred Seventy-Nine only) and market value is Rs.12,26,7081-

st.
No.

Details
of

Items
PCS

Net Weight
in Gram Purity Tariff Value

( Rs.)

1 Gold Bar 1 197 .220 999.0/
74 Kt

t2,26,708/- t0,62,779/-

(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eight

only).

[...]

rules and orders made thereunder and the foreign trade policy for
the time being in force."

2013:

(a)

(b)

(c)

Shri Mohammad Faisal improperly imported one (01) Gold

Bar weighing L97 .220 Grams of purity 999.0 (24KT) having

Tariff Value of Rs.10,62,779l- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty

Two Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Nine only) and

market value of Rs.L2,26,708/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs

Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eight only) derived

from the 219.00 grams of Gold capsule concealed inside the

rectum and pouch hidden in slipper of the passenger (as

discussed herein above) without declaring it to the

[...]

commission on his part has rendered himself liable to
penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act, L962.

As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden

of proving that the One Gold Bar, weighing 197.220 grams

having purity 999.0 (24KT), Tariff Value of Rs.10,62,779/'

(Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred

Seventy Nine only) and market value is Rs.72,26,708/-

(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Seven

Hundred Eight only) recovered/ derived from 219.000

grams gold capsule and pouch concealed inside the rectum

and slipper by the passenger without declaring it to the

[...]

All India Radio,

Income Tax Circle, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, as to why:

i) One Gold Bar, weighing 197.22O grams having purity

999.0 (24KT) recovered/ derived from gold capsule and

transparent pouch weighing 219.00 grams, having Tariff

Value of Rs.1O,62,779l- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty-Two

Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine only) and market

value of Rs.12,26,7O8l- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Twenty-

Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eight only) placed under

seizure under the Panchnama dated 25.10.2023 and

seizure memo/ order dated 25.10.2023 should not be

confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j),